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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 

To the Board of Directors of the 
Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment 
Oakland, California 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Rose Foundation for the Communities and 
the Environment (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue 
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time, generally within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 
of users made on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  The 
schedules included in the Supplemental Section, as listed in the Table of Contents, are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is 
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

 
Pleasant Hill, California 
December 9, 2025 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2B) $17,474,232
Investments (Note 3) 8,645,833
Accounts receivables 781,370
Grants receivable 51,746
Prepaids and deposits 9,000

     Total current assets 26,962,181

Noncurrent assets:
Right-of-use asset - lease (Note 8) 376,372

Total Assets $27,338,553

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $10,088
Accrued compensation 85,183
Grants payable (Note 4) 3,826,712
Deferred revenue (Note 5) 21,614,815
Right-of-use liability - lease (Note 8) 121,493

     Total current liabilities 25,658,291

Noncurrent liabilities:
Right-of-use liability - lease (Note 8) 289,885

     Total non-current liabilities 289,885

Total Liabilities 25,948,176

NET ASSETS (Note 2A)

Without donor restrictions 298,446

With donor restrictions: 
Purpose restrictions (Note 7) 1,065,549
Perpetual in nature (Note 6) 26,382

Total Net Assets 1,390,377

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $27,338,553

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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Without With Donor Restrictions
Donor Purpose Perpetual

Restrictions Restrictions in Nature Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Support
Donations and bequests $63,651 $1,054,542 $1,118,193
Grants:

Public foundations
Private foundations 1,210,305 1,210,305
Governmental 330,744 330,744

Mitigation fund receipts 9,283,284 9,283,284
Other income 16,138 16,138

Total Support 79,789           11,878,875       11,958,664    

Revenue
Net investment income (Note 3) 646,140 $4,339 650,479
Transfers (2,000) 2,000

Total Revenue 644,140 2,000 4,339 650,479

Net assets released from restrictions (Note 7) 11,535,110 (11,534,458)      (652)               

Total Support and Revenue 12,259,039 346,417 3,687 12,609,143

OPERATING EXPENSES

      Program service 10,824,581 10,824,581
      Support services:

Management and general 790,252 790,252
Fundraising 410,222 410,222

Total Expenses 12,025,055 12,025,055

Change in net assets 233,984 346,417 3,687 584,088         

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 64,462 719,132 22,695 806,289

Net Assets at End of Year            $298,446 $1,065,549 $26,382 $1,390,377

ROSE FOUNDATION FOR COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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Management
Program and
Services General Fundraising Total

FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Personnel - salaries $792,028 $543,484 $246,971 $1,582,483
Personnel - benefits and payroll taxes 151,733 130,370 106,075 388,178
Grants awarded 9,523,181 9,523,181
Professional fees 164,389 53,411 11,844 229,644
Bank and credit card fees 1,311 1,076 1,637 4,024
Dues, subscriptions and professional

development 22,842 8,971 4,085 35,898
Equipment maintenance 1,459 944 458 2,861
Insurance 2,526 3,185 792 6,503
Office supplies 6,918 1,079 94 8,091
Office expense 3,284 2,069 1,024 6,377
Postage 585 728 3,946 5,259
Printing 266 172 8,078 8,516
Rent (Note 8) 66,507 40,588 21,268 128,363
Lease amortization (Note 8) 4,729 4,729
Telephone and website 3,443 2,411 1,439 7,293
Travel and transportation 30,533 1,764 943 33,240
Stipends 44,633 44,633
Events
Training 634 634
Miscellaneous 3,580 1,568 5,148

Total Functional Expenses $10,824,581 $790,252 $410,222 $12,025,055

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Support Services

ROSE FOUNDATION FOR COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets $584,088

Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to 
net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Amortization of lease asset 4,729                  
Right-of-Use asset / liability (490,491)             
Realized gain on investments (291,010)             
Unrealized gain on investments (2,636)                 
Reclassification of cash held in investment accounts (1,319,281)          

(Increase) in accounts receivable (406,370)             
Decrease in grants receivable 32,191                
Decrease in prepaids and deposits 5,852                  
Increase in accounts payable (54,325)               
(Decrease) in accrued compensation (20,719)               
(Decrease) in grants payable 1,002,033           
(Decrease) in deferred revenue (231,206)             

                 Total Adjustments (1,771,233)

                 Net Cash (Used) by Operating Activities (1,187,145)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase and reinvestment of investments (1,385,063)
Sales of investments 2,391,540
Dividend and interest income 266,879
Net (reinvestment) of dividend and interest income (98,715)
Investment expenses, fees and other 24,552

                 Net Cash (Used) by Investing Activities 1,199,193

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 12,048

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 17,462,184

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $17,474,232

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

No taxes or interest were paid by the Foundation during 2024. 

ROSE FOUNDATION FOR COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND PROGRAMS 
 
A. Reporting Entity  
 

The Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment (Foundation) is a California non-profit 
corporation which was organized in 1992. The purpose of the Foundation is to encourage 
environmental and community stewardship by supporting charitable and educational projects. The 
Foundation’s principal sources of revenue are from donations, grants, and mitigation payments as a 
neutral third party. The Foundation is not involved as either a plaintiff or defendant in the 
underlying actions. 

 
B. Programs  
 

Grant Making Programs – are organized into a series of discrete funds. Each fund has a specific 
mission, and each fund may also have a specific geographic scope. Most funds are guided by a 
volunteer funding board whose members donate their time and expertise in guiding overall grant 
making strategy and individual grant decisions.  

 
New Voices Are Rising – seeks to increase civic participation within under-represented 
communities, increase young people’s commitment to environmental justice, and reduce air and 
water pollution that severely impact both human health and the health of the San Francisco Bay. 
The program helps young people gain the skills and experience in civic engagement that they need 
to begin to tackle the problems – including environmental health problems – that disproportionately 
impact their communities.  
 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
A. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  
The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), No. 958, Financial 
Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations.  
 
The Foundation reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 
classes of net assets:  
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations that are not 
subject to or are no longer subject to donor-imposed restrictions.   
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed time and/or 
purpose restrictions.  Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will 
be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor.  Other donor-imposed 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in 
perpetuity.  Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the 
stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has 
been fulfilled, or both. 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless use of the related 
assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions.  Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets 
without donor restrictions.  Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported 
as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by 
explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor restrictions on the net assets (i.e., the donor-
stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as 
reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. 

 
B. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash is defined as cash in demand deposit accounts as 
well as cash on hand. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and investments so near their maturity that the risk of changes 
in value due to changes in interest rates is negligible. These are generally investments with maturity 
dates within three months of the acquisition date.  

 
C. Investments 
 

Investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position using readily 
determinable market values. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and 
consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external 
and direct internal investment expenses.  

 
D. Receivables 

 
Receivables are recorded net of an allowance for expected losses. The allowance is recorded based on 
an estimate of the expected collectability of the amounts.  

 
E. Property and Equipment 
 

Fixed asset additions in excess of $3,000 are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of 
donation, less accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is determined on the straight-line method over 
the estimated useful lives of the assets assigned at 5 years for computers and equipment and 7 years 
for furniture and fixtures. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as 
incurred.  As of December 31, 2024, the Foundation has no property and equipment meeting its 
threshold. 

 
F. Leases 

 
The Foundation recognizes and measures its leases in accordance with FASB ASC 842, Leases. The 
Foundation determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception of a contract and 
when the terms of the existing contract are changed. The Foundation’s policy is to recognize leases in 
excess of $3,000. Lease liabilities and a right of use (ROU) asset are recognized at the 
commencement date of the lease. The lease liability is initially and subsequently recognized based on 
the present value of its future lease payments. Variable payments are included in the future lease 
payments when those variable payments depend on an index or a discount rate. The discount rate is 
the implicit rate if it is readily determinable or otherwise the Foundation uses its incremental 
borrowing rate. See Note 8 for further details. 

8



ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
G. Support and Revenues 

 
Support consists of donations, bequests, and grants from individuals, public and private foundations, 
governments.  Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues or gains in the period 
received and as assets depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises to give 
are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises 
become unconditional. 
 
Support also includes grants from corporations resulting from pollution and consumer-protection 
lawsuit settlements classified as mitigation fund receipts.  These funds are received in advance and the 
recognition of revenue is deferred until such time that these funds are utilized for their pre-determined 
purposes.   See Note 5 for further details. 

 
H. Contributed Services and Equipment 
 

Donated services and equipment are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the 
services received only if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require 
specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to 
be purchased if not provided by donation.  

 
I. Advertising Costs 
 

Advertising costs, if any, are expensed as incurred. 
 
J. Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis 
in the statement of activities.  The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification 
detail of expenses by function.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited, based on the type of expense. 
 
The Foundation allocated its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support 
services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are allocated 
directly. Indirect costs are allocated among program and support services on a basis proportionate to 
the direct staff time or other method which best measures the relative degree of benefit.  

 
K. Income Taxes 

 
The Foundation is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of U.S. the Internal Revenue 
Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been provided in these financial statements. In 
addition, the Foundation qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(a) 
and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). 
Unrelated business income, if any, may be subject to income tax. The Foundation paid no taxes on 
unrelated business income in the year ended December 31, 2024. 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Generally accepted accounting principles require the recognition, measurement, classification, and 
disclosure in the financial statements of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the 
organization’s tax returns. Management has determined that the Foundation does not have any 
uncertain tax positions and associated unrecognized benefits that materially impact the financial 
statements or related disclosures. Since tax matters are subject to some degree of uncertainty, there 
can be no assurance that the Foundation’s tax returns will not be challenged by the taxing authorities 
and that the Foundation will not be subject to additional tax, penalties, and interest as a result of such 
challenge. Generally, the Foundation’s tax returns remain open for federal income tax examination for 
three years from the date of filing.  

 
L. Use of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principle 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.  

 
M. Fair Value Measurements 
 

The Foundation reports certain assets and liabilities at fair value in the financial statements.  Fair 
value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Accounting standards set a 
framework for measuring fair value using a three tier hierarchy based on observable and non-
observable inputs.  Observable inputs consist of data obtained from independent sources.  Non-
observable inputs reflect industry assumptions.  These two types of inputs are used to create the fair 
value hierarchy, giving preference to observable inputs.   
 
The three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 

 
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be 
accessed at the measurement date. 
 
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly.  These include quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets 
that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and 
market-corroborated inputs. 
 
Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.  In these situations, the Foundation 
develops inputs using the best information available in the circumstances. 

 
In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset, or a liability might be categorized 
within different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In those cases, the fair value measurement is 
categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is 
significant to the entire measurement.  Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire 
measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability.  The 
categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and 
does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset 
or liability. 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
N. Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentration of credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and investments. The Foundation holds its cash with four separate financial 
institutions, and substantially all of its investments with one financial institution. These balances may 
at times exceed FDIC and SIPC insurance limits. The Foundation invests only with financial 
institutions with strong credit ratings and has established guidelines relative to diversification and 
maturities that maintain safety and liquidity. 
 
At December 31, 2024, the Foundation had approximately $1 million on deposit in excess of federally 
insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses on its federally insured accounts and 
believes they are not exposed to any significant credit risk from cash. 

 
O. Subsequent Events 

 
The Foundation evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through December 9, 
2025, the date which these financial statements were available to be issued.  Management concluded 
that no material subsequent events occurred since December 31, 2024 that requires recognition or 
disclosure in such financial statements. 

 
NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS 

 
The Foundation’s overall investment goal is to preserve capital, generate income to support current 
operations, maintain appropriate liquidity, and consider investments as an extension of the 
Foundation’s programs, and therefore, ensure that funds are invested in consideration of mission.  The 
Foundation’s secondary goal is the growth of capital to offset the effect of inflation and to provide for 
future needs. 
 
The Foundation investment portfolio shall be comprised of four pools: Cash Pool, Short-Term Pool, 
Long-Term Pool, and Endowments/Special Funds.     
 
The Cash Pool is to be invested 100% in cash and cash equivalents, such as money market funds, 
sufficient to fully support at least 6 months of the Foundation’s annual operating budget, plus funds 
needed to support 3-6 months of projected grantmaking.  Certificates of deposit shall be no longer in 
duration than 1 year. 
 
The Short-Term Pool shall be invested in a combination of cash and cash equivalents, and fixed 
income securities such as US Treasury instruments, other government bonds, investment-grade 
corporate bonds, and fixed income mutual funds.  Bonds or other fixed income securities must be 
rated “A” or better by Standard & Poor or Moody’s at the time of purchase. The holding of junk 
bonds (i.e., bonds rated below “BBB” by a standard rating agency), is prohibited.  Holdings in any 
one company or issuer shall not exceed 10% of the total value of the portfolio.  No more than 25% of 
the portfolio shall be invested in any single economic sector. However, unrated US Treasury and 
other US government securities are eligible for inclusion in the portfolio, and holdings of US 
government securities may exceed 10% of the total value of the portfolio. 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

The Long-Term Pool (Reserve Fund/Operating Endowment) shall be invested similarly to the Short-
Term Pool, however, may hold fixed income securities with maturities greater than 3 years, and may 
hold promissory notes from community loan funds and similar types of less-liquid but mission-
aligned investments.  The equities portion of the pool shall be invested in U.S. and international 
securities and/or mutual funds including exchange-traded funds.  No single investment security shall 
represent more than 5% of the total pool.  The purchase of private placements of any kind, options, 
futures, warrants, margin purchases, short sales and/or real estate (except REITs) is prohibited. 

The Permanent Endowments and Special Funds Pool will be managed in such a way to meet the 
needs expressed in the Deed of Gift or other specific instructions.  Such funds shall generally be 
placed in separate accounts, and a specific asset allocation plan shall be developed for each fund as it 
is created. 

The following are the major categories of marketable equity securities measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis during the year ended December 31, 2024 using quoted prices in active markets for 
identified assets (Level 1); significant other observable inputs (Level 2); and significant unobservable 
inputs (Level 3): 

Quoted Price in Significant
Active Markets Other

for Identical Observable
Description Assets Inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) Total

Cash and Cash Investments $2,227,083 $2,227,083
Fixed Income 3,224,182 3,224,182
Equities 1,906,387 1,906,387
Mutual Funds $1,222,400 1,222,400
Other Assets 65,781 65,781

$7,357,652 $1,288,181 $8,645,833

Fair Value 
Measurements

Using

Mutual Funds and Other Assets are reported using level 2 inputs based on values provided by the 
investment advisors.  

Net investment return consisted of the following for the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Interest and dividend income $355,673
Realized gain on investments 289,314
Unrealized gain/loss on investments 32,495
Investment expenses (27,003)

Net investment income $650,479
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 4 – GRANTS PAYABLE 

As of December 31, 2024, the Foundation recorded grants payable related to grants approved prior to 
year-end. The following summarizes grants payable at December 31, 2024: 

California Watershed Protection $46,850
Central Coast Fund 115,000
Columbia River 80,000
Consumer Financial Education 265,000
Consumer Products Fund 1,858,345
Donor Advised Funds 60,500
Fiscally Sponsored 4,000
Foundation Partnerships 55,000
Grassroots Leadership Funds 4,577
Grays Harbor & Chehalis River Watersh 73,485
Hazardous Waste Protection 95,000
LA Community Water Justice 460,231
Madera Well Resistance 23,494
Orca Fund 115,000
Port of LA Air Pollution 7,120
Privacy Grants 98,000
Puget Sound & Salish Sea 465,110

Total Grants Payable $3,826,712

NOTE 5 – DEFERRED REVENUE 

The Foundation receives mitigation payments from various corporations and fiscally-sponsored funds. 
These mitigation payments and fiscally-sponsored funds are sometimes advanced to finance program 
expenditures and are conditional on performance of the terms of the agreement. Deferred revenue 
constitutes the amount of grants awarded and mitigation payments in which allowable program 
expenditures have not yet been incurred as of year-end. 

Mitigation Funds – As part of settlements in which the Foundation is written in to receive funds, a 
portion of these funds are allocated for administrative fees.  While most funds are collected in 
advance, the Foundation does not recognize revenue from these funds until certain conditions are met, 
and therefore, defers any unearned amounts until the funds are utilized for their specified purposes.   

Fiscally Sponsorship Funds – The Foundation receives fiscally sponsored funds, and has little 
discretion over the use of these funds, and therefore, defers any amounts not utilized at the end of the 
year.  During 2024, the Foundation received and deferred $145,784 of these funds. 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 5 – DEFERRED REVENUE (Continued) 

As of December 31, 2024, deferred revenue consists of the following: 

California Watershed Protection $4,226,056
Central Coast Fund 14,000
Columbia River 207,503
Consumer Privacy Rights 88,243
Environmental Others 1,836,933
Fiscally Sponsored Funds 145,784
Funding Partnerships 331,000
Kern County Air Pollution 198,708
Madera Well Resilience Fund 425,730
New Voices Are Rising 186,480
Other 4,743
Port of LA Air Pollution 11,899,192
Puget Sound & Salish Sea 956,419
Southeast Madera County Responsible Growth 201,317
Rose Foundation Deferred Fees 892,707

Total Deferred Revenue $21,614,815

NOTE 6 – ENDOWMENT 

The Foundation’s endowment consists of a donor restricted balance established for the purpose of 
creating an endowment for the Anthony Grassroots Prize and is held in one investment account.  Its 
endowment includes donor-restricted endowment funds.  As required by GAAP, net assets associated 
with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions. 

Interpretation of Law  
The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted the California State Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair market value of the original 
gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. 
As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of the gifts 
donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) 
accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 
instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund, if applicable.  Donor-restricted amounts 
not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner 
consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA.  The Foundation considers the 
following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment 
funds: 
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 6 – ENDOWMENT (Continued) 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purpose of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the Foundation
7. The investment policies of the Foundation

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a constant stream of funding for annual operating needs supported by its endowment while 
seeking to preserve the real (i.e., inflation adjusted) purchasing power of the endowment assets. 
Endowment assets include those assets of the donor-restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in 
perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s). Under this policy, as approved by the Finance 
Committee, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that (1) 
meet the expected rate of return as dictated by the asset allocation in place and (2) exceed a weighted 
index of the total asset allocation and component benchmarks over rolling five-year periods by an 
appropriate amount (annualized, net of fees, over a full market cycle). In addition to rolling five-year 
periods, rolling three-year periods will be monitored for trends. Actual returns in any given year may 
vary.  

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return, the Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places 
greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives with prudent risk 
constraints. 

Spending Policy and how the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 
The Foundation currently distributes all income from endowment assets. 

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended December 31, 2024 were as follows: 

Restricted in 
Perpetuity Total 

Endowment net assets,
December 31, 2023 $22,695 $22,695

Donations received - - 

Investment return:
Investment income, net 2,266 2,266
Interest and dividends 2,073 2,073

Total investment return 4,339 4,339

Appropriation for endowment
assets for expenditure (652) (652) 

Endowment net assets,
December 31, 2024 $26,382 $26,382
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 6 – ENDOWMENT (Continued) 

The endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2024, consists of the 
following: 

Perpetual in 
Nature Total 

Donor-restricted endowment funds $26,382 $26,382

Total Funds $26,382 $26,382

Funds with Deficiencies 
From time to time, certain donor-restricted endowment funds may have fair values less than the 
amount required to be maintained by donors or by law (underwater endowments).  The Foundation 
has interpreted SPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent 
measures required under law.  At December 31, 2024, the Foundation had no underwater 
endowments. 

NOTE 7 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes at December 31, 2024: 

Donor Advised $651,006
Grassroots Programs 412,060
Single Entity Funds 2,483

$1,065,549

For the year ended December 31, 2024, net assets were released from restriction from donor sources 
as follows:  

Donor Advised $637,780
Fiscally Sponsored 1,070,100
Grassroots Programs 317,240
Mitigation Funds 7,809,859
New Voices Are Rising 500,437
Single Entity Funds 5,880
Endowment Fund 652

$10,341,948
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 8 – LEASES 

Right- of -Use Asset and Liability – Related to Lease 

The Foundation leases its office space under a 120-month non-cancelable operating lease which 
commenced on March 1, 2018 and terminates on February 29, 2028. The minimum monthly lease rate 
for the office space started at $9,000 per month, adjusted annually by 3% each March 1st.  At the end 
of the 120-month term, the Foundation has an option to renew the lease for another 5-year term.  The 
lease agreement does not provide an implicit rate, therefore the Foundation has elected to use the risk-
free rate of 1.5% as its incremental borrowing rate, based on the information available at the 
commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. 

Future asset amortization and lease payments for the office space are as follows: 

Asset Liability
2025 $118,848 $121,493
2026 118,848 129,210
2027 118,848 137,278
2028 19,828 23,397

Total $376,372 $411,378

As of December 31, 2024, monthly rent was $10,746.  For the 2024 fiscal year, total rent expense was 
$128,363, and amortization of the right-of-use lease asset was $4,729.  

NOTE 9  – RETIREMENT PLANS 

The Foundation has adopted a 401(k) retirement plan, which covers all employees who have 
completed six months of service. The Foundation makes matching contributions equal to 100% of the 
participant contribution during the plan year, not to exceed 5% of each participant’s compensation, for 
all eligible participants. To encourage employee contributions, the Foundation matches $1 for every 
$4 invested in the Plan by employees up to $1,000 per year. During the year ended December 31, 
2024 the Board approved a contribution to the plan which totaled $59,894. 

NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

A. Concentrations

A significant portion of the Foundation’s total revenue is derived from mitigation payments from
various causes. For the year ended December 31, 2024, support from mitigation was 74% of total
revenue.

B. Government Agreements

The Foundation has several multiple-year agreements with governmental agencies related to its New
Voices are Rising program, that will be recognized as revenue in subsequent years as certain barriers
to performance have been met.  As of December 31, 2024, the Foundation had nine agreements in
place approximating $4.7 million, and has recognized $778 thousand to date.  The remaining balance
as of year-end was approximately $3.9 million.
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ROSE FOUNDATION FOR THE COMMUNITIES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

NOTE 11 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

Financial assets available for general expenditures of $3,655,034, that is, without donor or other 
restrictions limiting their use, for use within one year of the statement of financial position date, 
consisted of the following at December 31, 2024: 

Total current financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $17,474,232
Investments 8,645,833
Grants receivable 51,746

   Total current financial assets 26,171,811

Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:
Amounts held in deferred revenue for specific purposes (21,614,815)
Donor-imposed restrictions for specific purposes (1,065,549)
Endowment fund - restricted in perpetuity (26,382)

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs
Within One Year for General Expenditures $3,465,065

NOTE 12 – RELATED PARTIES 

The Co-Founders of the Foundation, who also served as employees and members on the Board during 
2024, were married.  During 2024, both individuals retired as employees and board members.  

18



SUPPLEMENTAL SECTION



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 F
U

N
D

S
 W

IT
H

 D
O

N
O

R
 R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IO
N

S
 -

 P
U

R
P

O
S

E
 R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IO
N

S
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
02

4

S
in

gl
e

D
on

or
F

is
ca

ll
y

G
ra

ss
ro

ot
s

M
it

ig
at

io
n

N
ew

 V
oi

ce
s 

E
nt

it
y

A
dv

is
ed

S
po

ns
or

ed
P

ro
gr

am
s

F
un

ds
A

re
 R

is
in

g
F

un
ds

T
ot

al
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 A
N

D
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
u p

po
rt

D
on

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 b

eq
ue

st
s

$6
22

,2
70

$3
90

,9
00

$1
0,

35
5

$3
1,

01
7

$1
,0

54
,5

42
G

ra
nt

s:
P

ri
va

te
 f

ou
nd

at
io

ns
71

0,
25

0
43

9,
75

5
60

,3
00

1,
21

0,
30

5
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l

33
0,

74
4

33
0,

74
4

M
it

i g
at

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

:
M

it
i g

at
io

n 
re

ce
ip

ts
$8

,9
81

,9
70

30
1,

31
4

9,
28

3,
28

4
T

ot
al

 S
up

po
rt

62
2,

27
0

   
   

   
   

  
1,

10
1,

15
0

   
   

   
  

45
0,

11
0

   
   

   
   

  
8,

98
1,

97
0

   
   

   
  

72
3,

37
5

   
   

   
   

  
11

,8
78

,8
75

   
   

   

R
ev

en
ue

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
(5

,7
45

)
 

17
,7

44
(9

,9
99

)
 

2,
00

0

T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue
(5

,7
45

)
17

,7
44

(9
,9

99
)

2,
00

0

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(6
37

,7
80

)
   

   
   

   
(1

,1
01

,1
50

)
   

   
   

(3
17

,2
40

)
(8

,9
71

,9
71

)
   

   
   

(5
00

,4
37

)
($

5,
88

0)
(1

1,
53

4,
45

8)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue
(2

1,
25

5)
15

0,
61

4
22

2,
93

8
(5

,8
80

)
34

6,
41

7

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
(2

1,
25

5)
15

0,
61

4
22

2,
93

8
(5

,8
80

)
34

6,
41

7
   

   
   

   
  

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r
67

2,
26

1
26

1,
44

6
(2

22
,9

38
)

8,
36

3
71

9,
13

2

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

$6
51

,0
06

$4
12

,0
60

$2
,4

83
$1

,0
65

,5
49

20



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 G
R

A
S

S
R

O
O

T
S

 F
U

N
D

S
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
02

4

L
ea

de
rs

hi
p

P
ac

if
ic

C
al

if
or

ni
a

F
un

d
N

or
th

w
es

t
T

ot
al

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 A

N
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E

S
up

po
rt

D
on

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 b

e q
ue

st
s

$1
0,

35
5

$1
0,

35
5

G
ra

nt
s:

P
ri

va
te

 f
ou

nd
at

io
ns

27
6,

90
9

$3
98

,7
08

$2
5,

00
0

70
0,

61
7

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l
- 

M
it

i g
at

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

:
M

it
i g

at
io

n 
re

ce
ip

ts
- 

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
28

7,
26

4
   

   
   

   
  

39
8,

70
8

   
   

   
   

  
25

,0
00

 
71

0,
97

2
   

   
   

   
  

R
ev

en
ue

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
18

,9
99

 
(1

,2
55

)
 

17
,7

44

T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue
18

,9
99

(1
,2

55
)

17
,7

44

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(3
71

,6
72

)
   

   
   

   
 

(1
57

,6
84

)
   

   
   

   
 

(4
8,

74
5)

(5
78

,1
01

)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue
(6

5,
40

9)
24

1,
02

4
(2

5,
00

0)
15

0,
61

5

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
(6

5,
40

9)
24

1,
02

4
(2

5,
00

0)
15

0,
61

5
   

   
   

   
  

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r
16

5,
99

2
70

,4
54

25
,0

00
26

1,
44

6

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

$1
00

,5
83

$3
11

,4
78

- 
$4

12
,0

61

21



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 F
IS

C
A

L
 S

P
O

N
S

O
R

S
H

IP
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
02

4

F
re

sn
o

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

t
B

ui
ld

in
g

F
ri

en
ds

 o
f

L
in

co
ln

in
 th

e
H

ea
lt

h y
S

ie
rr

a
F

ou
nd

at
io

n 
H

ei
gh

ts
C

le
ar

ya
P

ub
li

c 
In

te
re

st
C

om
m

un
it

ie
s

V
al

le
y

P
ar

tn
er

sh
ip

C
oa

li
ti

on
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 A
N

D
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
up

po
rt

D
on

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 b

e q
ue

st
s

$3
11

,5
50

$2
,3

49
$4

,0
00

G
ra

nt
s:

P
ub

li
c 

fo
un

da
ti

on
s

P
ri

va
te

 f
ou

nd
at

io
ns

8,
75

0
$7

01
,5

00

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
32

0,
30

0
   

   
   

   
2,

34
9

 
70

1,
50

0
   

   
   

   
4,

00
0

 

R
ev

en
ue

T
ra

ns
fe

rs

T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(3
20

,3
00

)
   

   
   

  
(2

,3
49

)
   

   
   

   
   

(7
01

,5
00

)
   

   
   

  
(4

,0
00

)
   

   
   

   
   

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

A
s 

of
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 2

02
4,

 e
ac

h 
pr

og
ra

m
ha

s 
th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r

fu
tu

re
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s,

 in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 

D
ef

er
re

d 
R

ev
en

ue
$5

6,
76

9
- 

- 
$6

64
$5

09
$9

,9
95

22



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 F
IS

C
A

L
 S

P
O

N
S

O
R

S
H

IP
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
02

4
(C

on
ti

n
u

ed
)

T
o g

et
he

r 
R

es
to

ri
n g

W
at

er
L

it
tl

e
M

il
li

on
C

E
Q

A
E

co
no

m
ic

C
li

m
at

e
G

ro
w

er
s

M
ar

ke
r

R
oo

ti
d

W
or

ks
E

m
po

w
er

m
en

t
P

ro
je

ct
T

ot
al

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 A

N
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E

S
up

po
rt

D
on

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 b

e q
ue

st
s

$1
4

$7
2,

98
7

$3
90

,9
00

G
ra

nt
s:

P
ub

li
c 

fo
un

da
ti

on
s

P
ri

va
te

 f
ou

nd
at

io
ns

71
0,

25
0

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
14

   
   

   
   

   
   

72
,9

87
   

   
   

  
1,

10
1,

15
0

   
   

R
ev

en
ue

T
ra

ns
fe

rs

T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(1
4)

   
   

   
   

   
  

(7
2,

98
7)

   
   

   
 

(1
,1

01
,1

50
)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

A
s 

of
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 2

02
3,

 e
ac

h 
pr

og
ra

m
ha

s 
th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r

fu
tu

re
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s,

 in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 

D
ef

er
re

d 
R

ev
en

ue
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

$1
,2

49
$7

48
$7

4,
21

1
$1

,2
24

$4
15

$1
45

,7
84

23



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 M
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 F

U
N

D
S

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
4

C
al

if
or

ni
a

H
az

ar
do

us
C

al
if

or
ni

a
C

on
su

m
er

C
on

su
m

er
W

as
te

W
at

er
sh

ed
C

en
tr

al
C

ol
um

bi
a

F
in

an
ci

al
P

ri
va

c y
P

ro
te

ct
io

n
P

ro
te

ct
io

n
C

oa
st

R
iv

er
E

du
ca

ti
on

R
ig

ht
s

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 A

N
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E

S
up

po
rt

M
it

i g
at

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

:
M

it
i g

at
io

n 
re

ce
ip

ts
$2

77
,5

00
$7

56
,4

00
$1

,1
86

,0
00

$3
45

,0
00

$1
,5

66
,9

19
$1

4,
91

8
T

ot
al

 S
u p

po
rt

27
7,

50
0

   
   

   
   

  
75

6,
40

0
   

   
   

   
  

1,
18

6,
00

0
34

5,
00

0
1,

56
6,

91
9

14
,9

18

R
ev

en
ue

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 d
iv

id
en

ds
 

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
T

ot
al

 R
ev

en
ue

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(2
77

,5
00

)
   

   
   

   
 

(7
56

,4
00

)
(1

,1
86

,0
00

)
(3

45
,0

00
)

(1
,5

66
,9

19
)

(1
4,

91
8)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

A
s 

of
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 2

02
4,

 e
ac

h 
pr

og
ra

m
ha

s 
th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r

fu
tu

re
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s,

 in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 D

ef
er

re
d 

R
ev

en
ue

- 
$4

,2
26

,0
56

$1
4,

00
0

$2
07

,5
03

- 
$8

8,
24

3

24



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 M
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 F

U
N

D
S

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
4

(C
on

ti
n

u
ed

)

G
ra

ys
 H

ar
bo

r
C

on
su

m
er

&
 C

he
ha

li
s

K
er

n 
C

ou
nt

y
L

A
 C

om
m

un
it

y
P

ro
du

ct
s

E
nv

ir
on

m
en

ta
l

F
un

di
ng

R
iv

er
A

ir
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

W
at

er
F

un
d

O
th

er
s

P
ar

tn
er

sh
i p

s
W

at
er

sh
ed

M
it

ig
at

io
n 

F
un

d
Ju

st
ic

e
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 A
N

D
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
up

po
rt

M
it

i g
at

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

:
M

it
i g

at
io

n 
re

ce
ip

ts
$2

,0
27

,5
14

$4
00

,0
00

$2
13

,4
85

$6
33

$7
34

,2
36

T
ot

al
 S

u p
po

rt
2,

02
7,

51
4

40
0,

00
0

21
3,

48
5

63
3

73
4,

23
6

R
ev

en
ue

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 d
iv

id
en

ds
 

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
T

ot
al

 R
ev

en
ue

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(2
,0

27
,5

14
)

(4
00

,0
00

)
(2

13
,4

85
)

   
   

   
   

 
(6

33
)

 
(7

34
,2

36
)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

A
s 

of
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 2

02
4,

 e
ac

h 
pr

og
ra

m
ha

s 
th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r

fu
tu

re
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s:

- 
$1

,8
36

,9
50

$3
31

,0
00

- 
$1

98
,7

08
- 

25



R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 M
IT

IG
A

T
IO

N
 F

U
N

D
S

F
O

R
 T

H
E

 Y
E

A
R

 E
N

D
E

D
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 3

1,
 2

02
4

(C
on

ti
n

u
ed

)

S
ou

th
ea

st
M

ad
er

a
M

ad
er

a
P

u g
et

 S
ou

nd
C

ou
nt

y
W

el
l

P
or

t o
f 

L
A

&
R

es
po

ns
ib

le
R

es
il

ie
nc

e
A

ir
 P

ol
lu

ti
on

S
al

is
h 

S
ea

G
ro

w
th

T
ot

al
S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 A
N

D
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
u p

po
rt

M
it

i g
at

io
n 

pa
ym

en
ts

:
M

it
i g

at
io

n 
re

ce
ip

ts
$2

05
,5

06
$3

89
,1

20
$8

64
,7

39
$8

,9
81

,9
70

T
ot

al
 S

u p
po

rt
20

5,
50

6
38

9,
12

0
86

4,
73

9
   

   
   

   
  

8,
98

1,
97

0
   

   
   

  

R
ev

en
ue

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 d
iv

id
en

ds
 

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
(9

,9
99

)
(9

,9
99

)
T

ot
al

 R
ev

en
ue

(9
,9

99
)

(9
,9

99
)

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(2
05

,5
06

)
(3

89
,1

20
)

(8
54

,7
40

)
   

   
   

   
 

(8
,9

71
,9

71
)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

A
s 

of
 D

ec
em

be
r 

31
, 2

02
4,

 e
ac

h 
pr

og
ra

m
ha

s 
th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

fu
nd

s 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r

fu
tu

re
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
s:

$4
25

,7
14

$1
1,

89
9,

19
2

$9
56

,4
18

$2
01

,3
17

$2
0,

38
5,

10
1

26



A
nt

ho
ny

 P
ri

ze
E

nd
ow

m
en

t
T

ot
al

R
E

V
E

N
U

E

R
ea

li
ze

d 
an

d 
un

re
al

iz
ed

 g
ai

ns
 (

lo
ss

es
),

 n
et

$2
,2

66
$2

,2
66

In
te

re
st

 a
nd

 d
iv

id
en

ds
 

2,
07

3
2,

07
3

T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue
4,

33
9

4,
33

9

N
et

 a
ss

et
s 

re
le

as
ed

 f
ro

m
 r

es
tr

ic
ti

on
s 

(6
52

)
(6

52
)

T
ot

al
 S

up
po

rt
 a

nd
 R

ev
en

ue
3,

68
7

3,
68

7

C
ha

n g
e 

in
 n

et
 a

ss
et

s
3,

68
7

3,
68

7

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 B

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f 

Y
ea

r
22

,6
95

 
22

,6
95

N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

at
 E

nd
 o

f 
Y

ea
r 

   
   

   
  

$2
6,

38
2

$2
6,

38
2

R
O

S
E

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 T
H

E
 E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

T
 

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 F
U

N
D

S
 W

IT
H

 D
O

N
O

R
 R

E
S

T
R

IC
T

IO
N

S
 -

 P
E

R
P

E
T

U
A

L
 I

N
 N

A
T

U
R

E
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
02

4

27



   
 

 

This Page Left Intentionally Blank 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




